

23-258(L)

23-263(CON), 23-304(CON), 23-346(CON), 23-444(CON)

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FIONA HAVLISH, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

KATHERINE SOULAS,
Plaintiff,

JANE DOE,
Consolidated-Plaintiff,

v.

THE TALIBAN, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

SHEIKH USAMA BID-LADEN, ET AL.,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF SUPPORTING
AFFIRMANCE OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NASEER A. FAIQ, *CHARGÉ
D’AFFAIRES* OF THE PERMANENT MISSION OF THE ISLAMIC
REPUBLIC OF AFGHANISTAN TO THE UNITED NATIONS**

Natasha Arnpriester
James A. Goldston
A. Azure Wheeler
OPEN SOCIETY JUSTICE INITIATIVE
224 West 57th Street
New York, NY 10019

Justin B. Cox
LAW OFFICE OF JUSTIN B. COX
PO Box 1106
Hood River, OR 97031

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
BACKGROUND	8
I. Foreign Sovereign Immunity	8
A. General Framework	8
B. Terrorism-related Immunity Exceptions	11
II. Procedural History	14
A. The Fall of Kabul and <i>Havlish & Doe</i> Execution Liens.....	14
B. February 11, 2022: Executive Order, OFAC License, and Statement of Interest	18
C. Turnover Motions, R&R, and District Court Decision	20
III. Arguments on Appeal.....	22
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT IT LACKED JURISDICTION TO AUTHORIZE CONFISCATING AFGHANISTAN’S CENTRAL RESERVES TO SATISFY JUDGMENTS AGAINST THE TALIBAN.....	22
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	31, 32
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	11, 28
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Intern’l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017)	8, 29, 31
<i>Brenntag Int’l Chemicals, Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Epperson v. Entertainment Express, Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	5, 7
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) (“ <i>Bancec</i> ”)	13, 14, 25
<i>Geveke & Co., Int’l v. Kompania Di Awa I Elektrisidat Di Korsou N.V.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 660 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	9
<i>Greenbaum v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 67 F.4th 428 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	28
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	25
<i>Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave. & Related Props.</i> , 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	28
<i>Ministry of Defense and Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 556 U.S. 366 (2009)	13, 27
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Nat’l Am. Corp. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 448 F. Supp. 622 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	34
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996)	31

Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd., 573 U.S. 134 (2014) 10

Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel, 553 U.S. 851 (2008)..... 8, 33, 34

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018) 30

Samantar v. Yousuf, 560 U.S. 305 (2010) 25, 32, 35

Smith ex rel. Estate of Smith v. FRBNY, 346 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2003) 27, 28

Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States, 598 U.S. 264 (2023) (“*Halkbank*”) *passim*

United States v. Assa Co. Ltd., 934 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2019)... 9, 31, 34, 35

United States v. Prado, 933 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2019) 26

Vera v. Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria, S.A., 946 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 24

Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria, 461 U.S. 480 (1983) 10

Walters v. Indus. & Commercial Bank of China, 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 9, 10, 24

Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 609 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2010) 14, 24, 25, 30

STATUTES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

22 U.S.C. § 4308(f) 12

22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(1)..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 1330..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 7, 31, 32

28 U.S.C. § 1603..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1604..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1605A..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1608..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1609..... 10, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1610..... *passim*
 28 U.S.C. § 1611..... 10
 Pub. L. No. 105-277 § 117 12
 Pub. L. No. 106-386 § 2002(f)..... 12
 Terrorism Risk Insurance Act (TRIA), Pub. L. No. 107-297
 (*codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. § 1610 note*) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charlie Savage, *Taliban and 9/11 Families Fight for Billions in Frozen Afghan Funds*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 29, 2021, <https://nyti.ms/3DtTJFZ> 17, 18
 H.R. Conf. Rep. 107-779 (2002), *available at* 2002 WL 31529126..... 13
 Form: Writ of Execution Against Property (S.D.N.Y.) www.nysd.uscourts.gov/forms/writ-execution-against-property 15
 Joint Stmt. by U.S. Treasury and State Dep’t: The United States and Partners Announce Establishment of Fund for the People of Afghanistan (Sept. 14, 2022), <https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/jy0947> 19
 Pres. Determination No. 2001-03, 65 Fed. Reg. 66483..... 12
 Pres. Determination No. 99-1, 63 Fed. Reg. 59201..... 12
